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, ACTIVITY REPORT FOR JUNE 19507 T
ARRESTS S B

B2 T ]
Total rumber of persons arrested == ~ ~ = =« = = = = = == - e S D o e e e e e e e e e e m e~ =
Licensees and employees - - = - - - - - = - =10 s e
Bootleggers - - - = = = = = = = = = = =~ - - =17 (O D
SEIZURES: ‘ ORI T
Motor vehicles = cars = = - = = = = = 4 = = = 4 4 4 - - e e e = e e = m e m =~ - e = - - -
: - trUCKS = = = m e e e e e e e e m e - e f el f s e f e e s - - e - - - L~
Stulls - 50 gellons or under - = = = = = = = = = = « = < gt
ABCONOL = GalloNs = = = = = 4 & & & e e h e e e e e D s e e e e e o e e o oo e e Ll
Mash = gallons = = = = = = = = ¢ 4 ¢ = 4 2 - 4 2 4. - e o - .- — - - - - T
. -Distilled alcoholic beverages - gallons = - - - - - - o e mm e m = R
...hlnﬁ rgallogns = = = = - - - 2o - - ‘ L
.-Bréwed malt slcoholic bevera
RETAIL LICENSEES: ] P
Premises inspected = - = - = 2 a4 = o 4 4o e oo dm
Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged - - ~ivsi-
Bottles gaugedi—- = - = = = = = =« o - - 4 a2 -~ 4=
Premises where v101a+|ons were’ found = = = = = = « = «
viiolations foung = - = = = = = = m e m e m e e = - s -5
. Type of Violetions foungs - ther mercanf;le bUSINESS = = - 2= = = 6
" Ungualified employees == - - - = = = = - - 13 Disposal permit necessary - = = -.- - -1
Gambling devices = = - <'= - = = - = - - - - 8 0Othér violations =~ = = = = « = - - S
STATE LICENSEES: o
Premises inspected - = = = = = - = - « = e - - Ut S
License applications lnveafngafed IR AR - B
COMPLAINT S: .
“Complaints assigned for anvesfzgqf;un I )

.f‘- . ie . - *r o
B et R

Investigations completed = = « = = = = - = = = 0 & 0 & o e e 4o m 244 o o s a . e - - - L

Inves‘tiga‘kionspending--~—.—-------~-—-~~----------- .- -
LABORATORY: ’

ANBLYSES MAUE = = = = = = = = = % . e e = e mm = m e m e mm ma S e e m e e = e o

nShake-up! cases (alcohol, water anu artificial color) - bottles - = - = - - e e e - - e s e ek
Liguor founc to be not genunne as labeled ~ bottles = = = = = = 2 =« o - - = L R
IDENTIFICATION BUREAU: : - ’ e
Criminal fingerprint identifications nede - - - = - - e I P T T
“Persons fingerprinted for nqn-crlmtnal PUFPOSES = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = B
Identif ication confects madé with other enforcement ageficies - - = ¢ =12 == = 2= = = v 2o 2 &'
. Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police telefype = = -~ = e o= - e e o e o - -
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: 'rh.s : . i
Cases trensmitted to municipalities o = « = = o o - w070 0 0w 0 04 b 0w 4 e o B I
Violations involved: ) . ' , :
Sele dur ing prohtblfvd hours = = = = = - = - 7
Sale to:minOrs - = = < = = = = = = = = = - - 5 Qo
Permitting bookmeking on-premises = = = - = 1 o
Sale ocutside scoBe.of'license ------- 1 , g ,
Cases instituted at PVivision -« « - - - - R R = mpE,e o= m e e = RIS
.Viplations . involved: Nt .; .
Szle outside scope of license = - = - = - = 6 Employing ungualified persons -'- - - -2
Sele during prohibited hours = - - - = = - - 5 Permitting slot machines on premlses - =1
Sale under Fair Trade price - = = == = - = L 7Filing false tax. reporfs - -z -2l
Szle to minors = = = = = = - 5 = - = = -« = - 4 PLrnlann& loftury ucfnvzfy on
Permitting hostesses on premises - = e - = = 3 " premises
Fraud.and front - « - « = o = o o <o - & < o 3 F’clurL to file notice of chang
Z
2
2

Hinder'ing investigation - - = = = = = = = = . application - = -l - = =1
eluvegy without bore fige lﬂVOlCBS - - Sale to in+0x1ca+co persons - 7 O |
Possesging itlicit liguor - - - -* L S, Failure to afford view into premises i

Vy Perm:jf:np immoral oc+|V|Ty on premises - - 2 dur ing prohlunfed'hours -1,

; Cases brought by municipalities on own-initiative and reported to Divisian.~ = = - - =% - - - -

Violations involved: . hy b

5 Sale to minors = = = = = = == - - .- - - - 6 Sale to non-members by clubs - 4;— - - -1
’ Szle during prohibited hours = = = = = = « = 3 Permitting immoral .activity on per'SLS ‘1
Permitting breawls on premises - ~ - - - - - 1 Conducting-buginess as a nuisence’ - = - I’

CARCELLATION PROCEEGINGS ipstituted at DIVlSlon ------------ ym e = - - = - -l e - -

Violations involved? . -
“Lack of 3-year possession of QUarfch py club - 1 .
- HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION: . i el
Total number of hearings held = = = = = = = = = - = - R T T R
LoAppeals = - = - - 4 o Lo e o e o P oo - - 2 Selzures = - = - =
Disciplinary proceeomgs ------ v Tax rwoud‘mon
¢ Eligibility = @ = o w2 0w e m oo
i PERMITS ISSUED: : .
; Total number of permits iSsued = = = =~ « = = = = = = .
Employment = -~ =~ = = = = = = - -~ - - - - - - 17§ Socited: affuxrs - .-~ ~'- -
Solicitors! - = = = = = = =« & - < 4 e .- - 2 Miscellapgous =
Disposal of alcoholic beverages = - < = - - = 71
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Director.
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2o RECAPJTULATION OF ACTIVITY BY QUARVERLY PEREODS FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 1949<50
st Quarter 2d uarter 30 Quearter  Y4th Quérter
July Aug.Sept. OcteNov.Decs JeneFeb.tar. _Apt.Mey June Yotal
ARRESTS: » 3 B ' :
Total number of pessans arrested 59 50 .y 62 233
Licensees and employees ' 7 b 16 1y 43
Boot}eggers ’ ' 50 by T T 187
ABC agent impersonator z Q B 0 3
SEIZURES:
Mofor vehicles - cars- 5 7 3 35 18
- trucks 1 ] y 2 10
Sfrlls - over 50 gallons 4 -5 L < iﬁ
-~ 50 gallons or under I ) Ty 5 i 9 n
Alcohol - gallons’ S .42 119.41 0 : bubYy 126 17
Mash - gallons ' 1,950.00 13,100.00 1,175.00 15775400 . 360000500
igilled clcoholic beveruges - gullons 72.1y 120.53 §19.%5 ety 635.12
Wine - gallons : 100.63 ~191.71 183.55 1,055.59  1,531.46
Brewad malt alcoholic beverages - galions 350.88 55.18 4749 7492 50447
RETAIL LICENSEES: - , =
Premises inspected ' 2,3% 20596 2,505 2,71 10,067
Premises where alcoholic beverages vauged 2262 2119 2,551 2,564 9,296
Bottles gauged W61 36,842 42, 765 45,198 165,416
Premises where violations were found 107 89 100 81 377
Violations found ) 130 9% 123 101 455
Type of violations founds - i
Unguel if ied employees 66 20 54 45 185
Reg.£38 sign not posted 12 : 19 : 1 12 50
Garbling devices 6 4 26 1% 49
Other mercentile business 7 : 11 . - 6 13 . 57
Probable fronts 8 5 A O 1 Z
Prohibited signs 3 4 2 1 10
Disposal permit necessary i 1 ;0 Y 9
Improper beer taps oy 2 2 o . 8
Other violafions ' © 20 29 2l : 12 . -84
STATE LICENSEES: i . ’ -
Premises inspected o -4l - 6b 65 6 . 272.
License applications investigated =~ 45 . 29 - 45 46 - - 165
COMPLAINTS: ' : " . o
Complaints assigned for investigation 952 1,005 867 . 868 © 3,692
Investigations completed i 1,055 1,130 1,062 1,029 . k2.
Investigations pending T - : - - 126 - 126
LABORATORY: : - ’ R
. Analyses made ‘ : T 320 470 . 383 392 1,565
nShake-up! cases (alcohol, water and - )
artificlal color) - bottles - = . 2} 2 .2y 30 9%
Liguor Found to be not genuine as labeled 29 38 18 . 12 97
TIDENTIFICATION BUREAU: Lo I : T .
Criminal fingerprint identifications made. 29 0 9 9 23
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal e EE : . .
L pUrpOses” 9 S - T 673 - 23Tk
Identification contacts made with other o o s L "
enforcement agencies 667 365 395 o 567 .. 1,99
Motor vehicle identifications via N. J. ’ - L : o
State Police teletype a 2 2% - R b o8l
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: - : : T B :“
Cases transmitted to muntcopalnfres y -2} L1 Y4 1id
Violaticns invoived: PR . :
Sale during prohibited hours 7 - 10 2z -3 5¢
Sale to ainors 5 2 N ' 13 - 27
Sale to intoxicated persons Tk i 5 1 - 13
Sale to non-mesbers. by clubs } 6 3 . : v 3 12
> Permitting brawls on premises 3 ¢ Y. . 0 9
Permitting bookmaking on premj ses 1 % . T i i
Permitting slot machines on premises 2 ] 2. A 5
Permitting femsles to tend ber 1 1 | S -0 3
Permaffan@ hostesses on premlsek i i 1 -1 ; 0 %
. Employing “unqualified per sons 1 0 1 0 - Z
Possessing contraceptives on premises i 0 0 G i
Windering investigation 1 ] 0 o i
Sale outside scope of license 0 i 0 I P4
Permitting lottery activity {(numbers) . 0 A 0] 20 . ]
Peraitting lottery ectivity {punch boeres) Q9 - 0 } I 2
Licensee; uorknng while drunk 0 0 1 0 1
Conducting business ds & nuisence ' 0 0 1 0~ 1
Sale by retatler on credit “Q 0 1 - .g 1.
G 0 0 1

Possessing gambling devices on prepises
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS (Conttd):
Cases instituted at Division
Violations involved:
Possessing illicit liguor
Sale to minors
Sale during prohibited hours
Sale beldw Fair Trade price
Fraud and front
Permitting immoral-activity on premises
Sale outside scope of license
Permitting hostesses on premises
Delivery without bona fide invoice
Mislebel ing beer taps
Saie tc non-members by clubs
Permitting bookmaking on premises
Feilure to afford view into premises .
during prohibited hours
Purchase from improper source
Permitting pin ball mechines on premises
Permitting brawls on premises
Permitting slot machines on premises -
Permitting female impersonator on premises
Solicitor employed by retziler
Sale contrary to conditfions of permit
Hinder ing investigation
Failure to report retailer in default
Sale oneredit to retailer in default
Employing unqualified persons
Possessing contraceptives on premises
Advertising below Fair. Trade price
Aiding and zbetting unlicensed sale
Failure to display license certificete.

» PAGE 3.
st Guerter 2d Quearter 3d Quarter Lth Guarter
July Pug.Seot. Oct.Nov.Dec. Jen.Feb.fiare Apr.May Yune Total
45 34 56 65 200*
12 5 13 8 38
8 5 5 17 25
7 5 6 11 29
i 6 12 8 27
3 3 5 8 19
1 1 5 5 12
1 % 0 8 12
1 1 3 5 10
Y 0 1 b 9
3 1 3 0 7
1 Q 3 2 6
1 3 0 1 5

Illegal activity connected wjth licensed .prem.
Conduct of sale promotion contest by whsir.

Sale o intcxicated persons
Conducting business as a nuisence
Failure to retain copies of orders
Comhination sale”

Sale at discount .

Storage off licensed premises
Unauthorized transportation
Peddling al.bevs. from vehicle

0

Failure to file notice of change in application 0

Filing false tex reports
permitting lottery activity (raffle)

*One includes cencellation proceedings

Cases brought by municipalities on oun lnoflufcve

and reporfed to Division

Violatiaons involved:
Sale to minors
Sale during prohlbifed hour s
Permitting brawls on premises
Permitting noise .on premises
Hinder ing investigation
Permitting bookmaking on premises
Permitting immoral activity on premises
Permitting lottery activity (nunoers)
Permitting prostitutes on premises
Sale to intoxicated persons
Conducting business & nyisance’
Permitting gambling on premises (dicg)
Permitting gambling on premises {cards)
Sale on elecflon day
Sale to non-members by clubs

CANCELLATION PROCEEDIRGS instituted at Dawsron°

Violation involved:

Lack of 3-yr ‘possession of quarfers by club

FEARINGS HELD AT CIVISION:

Total number of hearings held
Appeals
Disciplinary proceedircs
Eligibility
seizures
Tax revocation ;
roplication For 1license
Application for certificate
Roplication For permit

PERMITS ISSUED:

Total number of perwsTs issued
Employment
Zolicitors!
Disposal of alcoholic beverages
sociel affairs : '
Special wine
Mizcelleaneous

1

OO OO R e e NDARE T \Ji

CCTTTODLTOC DD 1ot bt bt 3 4 o

OC e e e OGO =GN~ C OC GO O N~

Lo OO OO CCOOMErIit = I=NNROOOC O O w
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0

0

28 6
14 1

7 2

b 3

1 0

0 1

1 1

0 ¢}

0 0

0 0

g 0

-1 0

1 0

0] 0

0 G

0 ¢

0 0

97 . 109

14 13

L0 48

pan 2y

5 16

b 5

0 Z

0 1

0 0
3,816 2,1yl
311 297

508 2%,

Tt Bel
1,089 85¢
1,401 29
396 343

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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VUWL&R OF MUNICIPAL LICERN SLS ISSURD LND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE. PERIOD JULY 1,

1249 TO JUNE 50, 1950 £S

RFPORTED 10 THE LIRECLOn OF THE IVIuION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVrnACE CONTROL BY TEE LOuAL ISSUING AUTHUJITIED PUROUAVT 0 R, S

- C L SSIFI C L T I O N OF LICE V fS) E S
Plenary Plenary Limited - Seasonal Number _
_Retail ~ Retail . . Retail - . Retail Surren- Humber
Consumption Distribution Club - Distribution Consumption dered Licen- Totel
No. TFees - No. ‘Fees No. "Fees No. Fees  No. Fees Revoked ses in Fees

County Issued Paid Issued Paid Issued Paid Tssued - Paid Issued Paid Expired Effect Paid
Atlantic 483 ¢ 203,400.00 70 & 25,963.98 18 $1,590.86 , 576 ¢ 230,954.84
Bergen 820  £97,010.37 296 78,518.00 70  6,525,91 54 § 2,300.96 11 $2,894.20 11 ¢ 1240 - 587,247 .44
Rurlington -186. HL251F5,00 30 8 400 00 36 5,050.00 1 25.00 S 253 85,650,.00
Camden .- - 456 '216,550.,00° B R9,825.00 64 5,827.58 2 750.00 2 6082 252,452.88
Cape Hay 133 65,750.00 11 4,150,00 15 1,585.29 159 71 48%.¢9
Cunmberlsand 81 34,800.C0 14 5,650.C0 29 3,21C.,00 124 42,560.00
Essex 1376 ©  759,5860.00 349 201,850.00 100  13,489,03 35 1,650.00 2 1856 976,549.03
Gloucester 107 5%,450.00 13 . 2,950,00 14 1,400.00 , _ 134 7 ;800,00
Hudjbn : 1562 B677,92.45 298 117,766,116 76  9,£59.486 74 35,136.58 2 2008 807,454,€5
Hunterdon 79 24,075.00 6 1,787.50 5 600.00 an 26,462.50
Mercer 425 255,000.00 51 20,470.85 53 6,814.40 1 120.00 1 529 R8R2,405.83
Middlesex 636  300,954.62 71 22,514.86 64  5,784.16 5 225.00 776 329,278.64
Monmouth 548 _70,645.00 11 58,420,52 33 3,725.49 1z 390.50 59  25,437.69 - 30 734 338,619.20
Morris 353  118,515.00 95 27,158.31 - 40  53,850.14 7 450,00 11 1,992.92 6 500  151,966.%57
Ocean’ 190  108,412.87 45 19,050.00 14  1,306.44 249 126,769.21
Passaic 882 361,897.95 - 165 50,481.10 34 0 4,113.08 14 628.36 1095 417,120.49
Salem 0 50 18,900.00 7 1,300.00 11  1,000.00 68 21,200.00
Somerset - 185 75,815,00 36 9,489.35 21 2,336.81 E . 242 - 87,641.16
Sussex 172 45,055.00 17 3,135.70 8 395.46 1 8.34- 1 - 225.00 2 - 197 48,819.80
Union 545 288,200.00 142 57,300.00 64 7,116.81 - 25  1,168.32 776 353,784.93
Warren 148 41,380,00 17 3,307.50 28  2,655.00 ‘ 2 502.98 2 195 47,845,48
Totals 9422 $4,266,838,26 - 1927 4726,788.81 797 $88,331.72 226 -#9,983.06 87 $31,922.79 58 12401 § 5,12%,864.64

: . . : . R : : Respectfully submitted,

ERWIN B. HOCK, Director Jgggu§§ Wichelson
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APPELLATE DECISIONS = MINSKY v. WOODBRIDGE., -

MAX MINSKY, trading as )
MAC®*S LIQUOR STORE, :
Appellant, ON APPEAL

. TVS- CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE
TOWNSHIP OF WOODBRIDGE,

)
Reooondent,;)-

o m e em m e em em e s e w1 e me  em sw  ew

Kasen, Schnitzer and Kasen, Esqs., by. Danlel G. Kaeen Esq. ‘
, Attorneys for. Appellanto~‘

Henry St. C. Lavin, Esqg., Attorneyvfor Respondent,”

BY THE DIRECTOR

On May- 23, 19)0 Lhe appellant?s appllcatlon for a plece to-
place transfer of hls '1949-50 plenary retail distribution license
from premises at 248-250 Amboy Avenue to premises at 94 Main ‘Street,
Moodbrldge was denied by the - respondenta Hence thls appeal°

None of the members of ‘the regpondent Commlttee appeared at the
appeal hearlng and, as is ‘often the case. in such situation, I am
unable to determlne from the testimony whether the action sought to
be reviewed is grounded in a reasonable exercise of the discretion-
ary licensing function vested in the local issuing authority, in the
first instance, under the  Alcoholic Beverage Law (R.S. 33:1-1 et
5€g.). In this posture of the record, it wouldmnormally be required
.that a further hearing be scheduled for .thé purpose of" supplementlng
the record with ev1dence to gupply such deflclency therelnq

o Irrespeotlve of the merlts, however the apoeal must be dis-
missed because it does not appear that the appellant -has ever had .

requlsﬂte pOSSeSSlOH of the proposed premises. On the contrary, the

record 1s limited to a disclosure that .those premises:have been ‘

- occupied by a fruit ‘store under & lease that does not expire until

' November 1, 1950. . There is nothing in the record, therefore, to

indicate that the appellant had such & sufficient possessorytihter-

- est therein as to entitle him to favorable action on his application°
Cf. Eavenson et al. . South Orange et alo, Bulletln 283 Item 8

It is also eV1dent espe01al1y in view of ‘the appellant9s con-
tinued operation of his licensed business to date at the old.prem-
ises under a renewal license for the current licensing year, that
the appellant did- not .contemplate that his. appllc ation should result
in an effective transfer of his 1949-50 license. It is apparent
that his application was prematurely submitted: since the renewal of
his license at the old premises would, in any event,-necessitate a-
further transfer appllcetlon durﬂng the current lloen51ng yearo

The appeal is dlsm1ssed w1thout preJudlce and in. the event a
similar application:is submltted for b transfer of the llcense as .
renewed, the. respondent ‘should con51dor such appllcatlon anew on its
merltso S : A :

Accordlngly, it 1s, on: thls l2tn day of July, 1950
ORDERED that the appeel be and the same 1is hereby dlsmlssed°

\

ERWIN B. HOCK
Directoro
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5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

In the Matter of Disciplinary \)

Proceedings against - ' ’
JOHN & MARY RUTKA - ) :
2L9 Bruce Street , L CONCLUSIONS,-
Newark 3, N. J., 4 ,) ' AND ORDER

Holders of Plensry Retail Consump- )

tion License C-318 for the 194L9-50"

and 1950-51 licensing periods,

issued ‘by thé Municipal Board of"

Alcoholic Beverage Control of the )

City of Newark. '

John & Mary Rutka, Defendant- llcensees, by John Rutka.

Wllllam Fo WOod Esqo, appearlng for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control

BY THE. DIRECTOR°”.

Defendants have pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that they
possessed illicit alcoholic beverages at their llcensed premlses, in
violation. of Rule 28 of State Reﬂulatlons No. 20.

- On May h, 1950 agents of the Federal Treasury Department
Alcohol Tax Unit, whlle on-defendants? licensed premises, selzed one
quart bottle laboled wSchenley Reserve Blended Whiskey®, one quart
bottle labeled "Three' Feathers Reserve Fine Blended Whiskey%, and one
quart bottle labeled ¥Kinsey Blended Whiskey", when their tests indi-
cated that the contents of said bottles were not genuine as labeled.
Subsequent analysis by the Federal Departmentfts chemist disclosed
that the contents of the seized bottles varied substantlally in acids
and solids from the contents of genulne aamples oi tht same productse

Defendants deny that they tampered with the contents of the
seized bottles. However, the mere possession of an illicit alcoholic
beverage on licensed premises constitutes a violation. (Cedar
Restaurant and Cafe v, HOCA 135 N.J.L. 156

: Defendants have 1o prlor adJudlcated record° I shall suspend
their license for the minimum period of twenty days, less five days
for the plea entered herein, leav1ng a net -suspension of fifteen days.
Re Roman, Bulletin 829 Item 6. . . o

Although this proceedlng was -instituted durlng the 1949-50
llcen51ng period, it does not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license for the IloCdl year 1950-51. State
Regulatlons No, 16, - -

Accordlngly, 1t is, on thls oth day of July, 1950,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall COﬂoUMDthH License C-318, 1seued
- for the 1950-51 licensing period by the Municipsl Board of Alcoholic
Severage Control of the City of Newark to John & Mary Rutka, for
vremises 249 Bruce Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby suspen-
ded for a period of flfteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. July 13,
- 1950, and termlnatlng at 2: OO a.m. July 28, 1950,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,

. "IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3' OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 17.~ ACCEPTANCE OF
ORDERS AT OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF R. S. :
3331-2 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Dls¢1p11nary )
Proceedings against .

CHARLES A. DIEHL

)

é228£€§2k1§n Jereet ) CONCLUSIONS
? 2 AND ORDER:

Holder of Limited Retail Distribu- )

tion License DL-1, for the 1949 50 - i

and 1950-51 1lcenulng years, issued )

by the Town Council of the Town of -

Secaucus. )

Leo J. Berg, Esq., Attorney for Defendant- llcensee°

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq° appearlng for Division of Alcohollc

. ‘ Beverage Control..

BY THE DIRECTOR:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleglng (1) that
between May 25, 1949 and May 10, 1950, he transported alcoholic bev-
erages, -in-his licensed vehlcle bequng transportation insignia,
without accompanying bona fide invoices or manifésts, in violation:
of Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 17, and (2) that, during the ‘time
aforesaid, he sold alcoholic beverages beyond the terms of his :
license in that he accepted orders for alcoholic beverages at prei-
ises other than his libenSed*premises, in‘violation of R. S..33:1-2,

.The premises for which ‘the limited retall dlstrlbutlon license
has. been issued comprise a building located at the rear of a two-
famlly house, one of the apartménts of which is occupied by defend-

- .ant as his home° The business ‘telephone over which orders are
received is loceted in defendantf?s home and not in the Ticensed prem-
ises. ' Orders for alcoholic beverages may be accepted only at

- licensed premisesg.  Defendant operates-a route for the sale of car-
bonated beverageo, and admits that he accepted orders for beer at
~various homes, and that in such cases he filled out post cards for
the orders which he mailed to himself., This was a mere. subterfuge,
‘Clearly, the orders were. not received at the licensed premises.

. Defendant also admits that, when meking deliveries of malt alcolholic
‘beverages to consumers in his licensed vehicle, he used cards in -

- place of bona fide invoices. Such cards clearly failed to meet the
requlrements of Rule 3 of State Regulatlons No. 17 -

‘ Under all the 01rcumstanceo, ‘I shall: suspend the license for a.
perlod of ‘twenty days. Remlttlng five days for the plea entered ‘
herein will leave a net suspenglon of flzteen days° ,Cfa Re Krouk,
‘Bulletin 880, ILem 8 :

Although- these proceedlngq were 1nst1tuted durlng the 1949- SO
licensing period, they remain fully effective against the renewal
license for the 1950 51 licensing year° State Regulatlons No. 16.

Accordlngly, it is, on ‘this 6ta day of July, 1950

ORDERED that Limited Retall Distrlbutlon Llcense DL~ L, for the
1950-51" licensing year, issued by the“Town Council of the Town of
Secaucus to Charles A. Diehl, for premises 189 Franklin Street,
Secaucus, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) days,
commencing at 9:00 a.m. July l? 1950, and terminating at 9:00 a.m.
August 1, 1950, ' : :

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - TRANSPORTATION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES,
IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF STATE. REGULATIONS NO. 17 - ACCEPTANCE OF
ORDERS AT OTHER THAN LICENSED PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF R. Se
33:1-2 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Dlsclpllnary )

Proceedlngs dgalnst
LEO W, MCGUIRE )
16 Wall Street . ' : :
West Long Branch ’ ) Cg&nggéggs
P.0O. Long Branch, N. J., )

Holder of Limited Retail Distribu--
tion License DL-1, for the 1949-50 = )
and 1950-51 licensing years, issued
by the Mayor and Council of the )
Borough of West Long Branch. - R

Leo W. McGuire, Defendant- licensee, Pro Se.
Edwerd F. Ambrose, -Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohollc Beverage
~ Control- :

BY THE DIRECTOR

Deiendant has pleaded gullty to chargeu dlleglng (1) that
between July 1, 1949 and April 21, 1950, he transported alcoholic
beverages in-his licensed‘vehicle, bearing trangportation insignia,
without accompanying bona fide invoices or manifests, in violation of
Rule 3 of State Regulations No. 17, and (2) that, during the time
aforesaid, he sold alcoholic beverages beyond the terms of hig license
in that he accepted drders for .alcoholic beverages at premises other
than his licensed premlses, in v1olat10n of Re S. 33:1-2.

The premises for which the limited retall distribution license
was issued consists of a garage building at 16 Wall Street, West Long
Branch. At the times mentioned in the churgeo, the. bu51ness telephone
over which orders were received was located. in defendant's home at
1L Sherman Avenue, West Long. Branch, which, is located, appr0X1maLely

- one-half mile from the licensed premises. All recordo of défendant's
business were kept.in-his home’and not in the licensed premises.
Investigation disclosed:that defendant operates a route for the sale’
of carbonated beverages and thats during the period mentioned in the
charges, he used route books in place of bona fide invoices. Such
books :clearly failed- to meet the requlremonte of . Rule 3 of State Regu-
lations No. 17 _ . _

Under all the 01rcumstanceo, I snall suspend the license for a
period of twenty days. Remitting five days for the plea entered herein
géél leavega net suspen51on of flfteen days. Cf. Re Krouk, Bulletin

Item : ' :

“Although these proceedlngs were instituted during the 1949 50
llcen51ng period, they remain fully effective against the renewal
license for the 1950 51 llcen51ng year., State Regulatlons No° 16

Accordlngly, it is, on this 6th day of July, 1950,

ORDERED that Limited Retail Distribution’ Llcen e DL l for the
1950-51 licensing year, issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough
of West Long Branch to Leo W. McGuire, for premises 16 Wall Streét,
West Long Branch, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15)
days, commencing “at 9:00 8ol July 17, 1950 ‘and termlnatlnCr at 9:00
allle August l 1950 L e e :

.ERWIN B. HOCK
Director,
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_DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS ~ LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. - R
In the Matter of Disciplinary )-
Proceedings against
IS SENVESKT B
T/a MILL STREET. HOTEL . A
67 Mill Street - ) . -.CONCLUSIONS

Mount Holly, N. J., - AND ORDER
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

tion License C-5 for the 194,9-50 )

and 1950-51 licensing periods,

issued by the Township Committee )

of the Township of Mount Holly.

- = e e e e Em m W e we e om em me em e

. Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant licensee.

Edward F. Ambrose Esq s appearlng for Division of: Alcohollc
: . Lo Beverage -Control."

BY THE DIRECTOR:

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng that he
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to three minors, in

. violation of Rule I “of State Regulations Noel200‘““

On Monday night, May 29, 1950, and early Tuesday morning,
May 30, 1950, three members of the armed forces, 18, 19 and 20 years
of age, respectlvely, were served alcoholic beverages by the defend-
anto. Durlng the time that they remained on the licensed premises
each had been served and consumed approximately ten glasses of beer.

. Defendant has no previous adjudicated record. The attendant
cvrcumotances, including the rumber of minors involved ‘and the
amount of ‘beverages served and consumed, warrant the imposition of a
fifteen-day penalty instead of the ten- day penalty ordlnarlly imposed .
for the usual unaggravated violation of sale to a minor where there
is no prev1ous record. Five days ‘will be remitted for the plea,
%eav1gg net suspen51on of ten days° Cfov e Ramsey, Bulletin 769

tem 1.

Although this proceeding was instituted during the 1949-50
licensing period, it ‘does not ‘abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal llcense for tne flscal year 1950 51.. State
Regulatlons No. 16. . . o :

, Accordlnvly, it 1s, on thlu_l?th day of July;‘1950

OBDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense C- 5, 1ssued for
the 1950 51 licensing period by the Township Committee of the Town-
ship of Mount Holly to James Senwesky, t/a Mill Street Hotel, for
premises 67 Mill Street, Mount Holly, be and the same is hereby sus-
pended for a period of ten {10) days, commencing at 1:00 a.m.

July 25, 1950, and teriminating at 1:00 a.m. August 4, 1950.

a

ERWIN B, HOCK -
Director.



PAGE 10 S | . BULLETIN 882

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS. - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
10 DLYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. |

In the Matter of Disciplinary. )
Proceedings against )

OLINDO E. SICILIANO & SAMUEL W.

SICILIANO ) ' CONCLUSIONS
62 Sylvania Avenue AND ORDER
Neptune City, N. J., | ) ,

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-~ )
tion License C-3 for the 1949-50

and 1950-51 licensing periods,

issued by the Mayor and Council of

the Borough of Neptune City. - )

D. Joseph DeV1to, Esq » Attorney for Defendant-licensees.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

P

BY THE DIRECTOR

‘The defendants pleaded non vult to & charge alleglng that they
sold and served alcoholic beverages to two mlnors, in v1olat10n of
Rule 1 of State Regulatlons Noo. 20. : - -

It appears that, on.each of two occasions in May 1950 the
defendants ‘served alcoholic bever“ges to two eighteen-year- old
soldlers° v

Slnce no aggravating circumstances appear, and the defendants
have no prev1ous record, I shall impose thé usual ten-day penalty,
with a remission of flve days for ‘the plea, leaving & net suspension
of flve days° ‘

Although thls proceeding was 1nst1tuted durlng the 1949 5O
llcen51ng period, it does not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license for the fiscal yeur 1950~ 51 State
Regulations No. 16. L

Accordlngly, it is, on tnls 2lst day of July, 1950

ORDERED that Plenary: Retsll Concumptlon License C-3, 1ssued
for' the 1950-51 licensing period by the Mayor and Council -of -the
Borough of Neptune City to Olindo-E. Siciliano & Samuel W. SlClllano,
for premises 62 Sylvania Avenue, Neptune Clty, be and the same is
hereby suspended for. five (5) dayg, Commen01ng at 2:00 a.m.. July 31,
1950, and termlnatlng at 2:00 a.m. August 5, 1950. T

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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- 10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE. OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW
FAIR TRADE NINIMUN - LICENSF SUSPWNDED ‘FOR® 10 'DAYS,  LESS 5 FOR
' PLLP : : :

In the Matter of D1501pllnory -)
Proceedings against

ABE & IRVING ROSENBERG

T/s DATRY MATD FOOD MARKET ) . CONCLUSIONS..

110-112 Main Street : e - AND ORDER - .. »

Hackensack No Jo, ) ' R
Holaer of Plenary Retail Dlutrl- ) '

bution License D-10 for the .
1949-50 and 1950-51 1lcen“1n5 )
periods, issued by the City :
Coun01l of the City of Hackens deov)

Abe & Irv1ng Rosenberg, Defendant- llcensees, Pro Se.-
Vincent T, Flanagan, qu P appearing for Division of Alcohollc
. " Beverage Control.

BY THE DIRECTORé

The defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleglng‘that “they
sold alcoholic beverages below the minimum consumer price, in viola-

" tion of"Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 30.

- On June 21, 1950, an ABC agent purchased at the defendants?®
premises six 4/5 quart (flfths) bottles :of P. M. DelLuxe Blended
Whiskey for the total price of $20.47. Since the established price
for this product was $3. 59 per bottle the total correct price
should have been $21. 50, : ; e : L

In the absence, as.here, of any prlor record I shall sugpend
the defendants® license for ten days, less five days for ‘the plea,
.leaving a net suspension of five days. . Re Giant quuors, Inco,
Bulletin 876, Item 9.

Although this proceedlng was instituted during the 1949-50
licensing period, it does not abate but remains.fully effective
against the renewal llcense for the flscal year 1950 51. .State
Regulatlons No° 16,

Accordlngly, 1t 15, on thls 20th day-of July, 1950

ORDERED that Plenary Re 11 Dlu rlbUDlOH Llcense D -10, issued
for the 1950-51 licensing. perlod by the City Council of the City of
Hackensack to Abe & Irving. Rosenberg ‘t/a‘Dalry Maid Food Markeu,
for premises 110-112 Main Street, nuckensack be and the same is .
hereby suspended for five (5) days, commenc1ng at 9 00 a.m. July 2L,
1950, and termlnatlng at /GJO Sollle July 29 1950 : N

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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11, 'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - KNOWINGLY EMPLOYING UNQUALIFIED
PERSON - PRIOR RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - .
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. :

In the Matter of Disciplinary - )
Proceedings against )

ETHEL HORVATH

62-64~66 Sitgreaves Street ) S

Phillipsburg, N. J., -  GONCLUSIONS

, o ) : AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ‘
tion License C-34 for the 1949-50 )
licensing year, and Plenary Retail
Consumption License C- 65 for the )
1950-51 licensing year, both issued
by the Board of Commissioners of )
the Town of Phillipsburg. . :

Frank J. Kingfield, Esq., Attorney.for Defendant-licensee.’
William F. Wood, Esqg., dppeuflng for Division of Alcoholic Beverage
' : Controlo

BY THE DIRECTOR:

: - The deiendant pleaded non vuit to a charpe ?lleglng that she
knowingly employed and had connected with her in a business capacity
a person who had- beenn convicted of a crime involving moral turpwtude
in violetion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 13.

The employee in question had beén convicted in April 1948 of
the crime of maintaining a disorderly house. The conviction resulted
from lewd sexual acts which were committed on the premises involved
therein« This crime involves the element of moral turpitude, thus
disqualifying the person so convicted from holding a liquor license
og being employed by a liquor llcenoee in this state.. R.S. 33:1-25,
2 a

The fact: that the emplu;ee wes not regularly employed or that
he received no compensation for his services, presents no defense to
the v1olat10n° Re Naronskl and Zochowski, Bulletin 876 Ttem 3.

Tne defendant?s only other suspension occurred in August 1943,
See Bulletin 579, Item 5.:...In view of the lapse of time and the dis-
similarity of the v1olatlons, I shall not consider the previous
suspension in fixing the penalty herein. Under all the circumstances,
I shall suspend the defendant?s license for ten days, lesg five days
for the plea, leaving a net peénalty of.five days. Re Mdronukl and
Zochowski, supra. . o

Although this proceedlng was 1nsf1tuued during the 1949-50
licensing period, it does not abate but remains fully effective
against the renewal license for the fiscal year 1950-51. State
Regulations No. 16. . '

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day of July, 1950,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-65, issued
for the 1950-51 licensing perlod by the Board of Commissioners of the
Town of Phillipsburg to Ethel Horvath, for premises 62-64-66
Sltgreaves Street, Phllllpsburg, be and the same is hereby suspended
for five (5) days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. July 24, 1950, and ter-
minating at 7:00 a.m. July 29, 1950,

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director.
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12, SEIZURE - FORFEITURE. PROCEEDINGS .- UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION OF
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN MOTOR VEHICLE - ALCOHOLIC- BEVERAGES-AND
OTHER ARTICLES -IN MOTOR VEHICLE ORDERED FORFEITED —*MOTOR VEHICLE
RETURNED TO INNOCENT LIENCR. ‘

In the Matter of the:Seizure on ) .-CaSefN‘oa 7637
June 3, 1950 of a quantity of R ' ; .
wine, clothlng and a Ford station .) : '

wagon, on King's Highway, near . o ON’HEARING

Franklin Street, in-the Borough ) . CONCLUS IONS AND ORDER
of Swedesboro, County of Gloucester
and State of New Jeroey° | )

Cobbin & Farr Esqeo‘ by Wwilliam R Farr, Esq. Attorney for
- Commercial: Credlt Corporation.
Harry Castelbaum, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic
Beverage Control,

BY THE DIRECTOR:

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of
Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to determine
whether -a quantity of wine, clothing, miscellaneous articles, and a
Ford stotlon wagon, descrlbed in a schedule attached hereto, seized
on June 3, 1950 on King's Highway, near Franklin Street, SwedeSboro,
New Jersey, constitute unlawful property and should be Forfeited.

It appears that the station wagon and its contents were detained.
by Swedesboro police officers on.the day in question for further
investigation after Restituto Gomez, the owner and driver of the car,
had allegedly violated a traffic .requirement of the borough. ABC
agents were notified and the motor vehicle and its contents were
turned over to them dfter it was ascertained that there were 4L plnts
of wine, totalling 5% gallons, in the car.

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S. 333:1-66, an
appearance was entered for Commercial Credit Corporation, which
sought recognition of & lien which it claimed against the motor
vehicle. -Neither Restltuto Gomez, nor dny other person, eppeared to
oppose forfeiture of the other seized property.

The motor vehicle was not licensed to transport alcoholic bever-
ages. Transportation of more than five gallons of wine in an
unlicensed vehicle 'is unlawful, irrespecc1ve of whether the wine was
intended for resale or personal use. R.S. 33:1-2,

According to. the testimony of an ABC agent, Gomez was unable to
give a satisfactory explanation as to the source and destination of
the wine. The facts developed by such agent strongly indicate that -
Gomez, who was not licensed to sell alcoholic beverages, was peddling
the w1ne which is a2 further violation of the Alcoholic Beverage Law.
The wine is an illicit alcoholic beverage on either score, and. hence
such wine, the motor vehicle in which it wéas transported, ,and the
‘other personal property in ‘the motor vehlcle are all oubJect to’ for-
feiture. R.S. 33:1 (i) and (y), Re3o 33:1-2, R.S. 33:1- 66. :

Commercial Credit Corporatlon presented documentary” ev1dence
which establlshes that Restituto GomeZz purchased the motor wvehicle
on October &, 1949 from Berglund Motor Company of Camden on a condi-
tional sales contract wherein he agreed to pay $650.55, the balance
of the purchase price, in monthly installments. This contract was
assigned to the -finance. .company and its encumbrance was noted on the
certificate of ownership of the motor vehlcle issued by the D1v1elon
of Motor Vehicles of New Jersey, :

It appears that at the time Gomez applled for the loan, he
stated that he had been employed for some years at a local canning
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plant. The finance .company. checked thi's and other ‘information given
by Gomez and found it to .be accurate. It further checked with a
¢redit agency, which informed: the flnance company that 1t had
nothing detrimental against Gomez.

I am satisfied that Commercial Credit borporatlon acted in good
faith and had no knowledge of the unlawful use to which the motor
vehicle was put, or of such facts as would have led a person of
ordinary prudence to discover such use. Accordingly, I shall recog-
nize its lien, pursuant to the: dlscretlonary authorlty afforded me
by ReS. 33:1- 66( ) . ‘

The amount presently due on thls lien clalm is $303.59. It
appears that this amount and the costs of seizure and storage of the
car exceeds its. appralsed retail value. Hence, it would not bene-
fit the state to retain the car for the use of'a state institution
conditioned upon payment of such lien. The Ford station wagon will
therefore be turned over to the finance company upon payment of the
costs of its seizure and storage.

Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or before
the 31lst day of July, 1950 Commercial Credit Corporation pays the.
costs incurred in the seizure and storage of the Ford station wagon,
described in Schedule "A®W attached hereto, such motor vehlcle will
be turned over to ity and it is further

DETEPMINED and ORDERED that tne balance of the selzed property
.described in Schedule "A#® constitutes unlawful property and the same

be and hereby is forfeited in ae¢tordance with the provisions of
R.S. 33:1-66 and that it be retained for the use of hospitals and
state, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed in whole or
in part at the direction of the Dlrector of the Division of
Alcohollc Beverage Control

ERWIN B. HOCK
Dateds July 21, 1950. - " " Director.

SCHEDULE wAw

- pint bottles of wine

Ly

9 - pairs of shoes
6 - ments suits

1 - raincoat

Miscellaneous merchandise as itemized in
: - an dinventory on file in the case :
1- Ford station wagon, Serial #185600928,
' 1950 N. J. Reg. /A252 , .

13. STATE LICEVSES -‘NEW APPLIbAlIONS FILLD :

'Long Transportatlon Company I
Building #9, Tidewater. Termlnal Warehouses, Port, Newark, Newark - Nedo
Appllcatlon for Transportation License flled July 6, 1950

M, James Fée, t/a Fee Distributing Company

501 Cass Street Trenton, N. Jo
Application flled July 7, 1950 for transfer of lelted Wholesale
License WL-43 from The Unlted Dlstrlbutors Corp.

Concesso Pizzarelli -
71 - 7th Avenue, Newark, N. J. : '
Application for Transportatlon Llcense flled July 10 1950.

Dobler Brewing Company, Inc.
180 Elm Street, Albany, N. Y.
AppllCatlon for Limited Wholesale Llcense flled July 11, 1950°
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The 01d Reading Brewery, Inc.
9tn & Laurel. Stréets, Reading, Pennsylvania. .
‘Lpplication for Transportation License flled July 19, 1950,

Federal Wine and Liquor Co., Inc.: .
418 North North Carolina Avenue, Atlantic City, N. J.
bpplication for Plenary Wholesale License filed July 21, 1950. :
Lawrence Warehouse Co.
95 Broad Street, Red Bank, N. J. '
ﬁppllcatlon for Public Warehouse Llcense filed July 21, 1950.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Director°

14, MORAL TURPITUDE - COMNLRCIALIZED GAMBLING HELD TO INVOLVE MORAL
TURPITUDE UNDER FACT OF CASE.

_.July'l7» 1950,

Re: Case No. 622

On: January 26, 1950 subject pleaded guilty to a charge of
Poolselling and Bookmaklng -on the Horse: Races, and as g result
thereof was fined $100.00 by a Judge of a .Court of General Sessions.
Subject testified tnat he had been taking bets at: his home when it.
was -raided by the vice squad of the munlclpal police department:
Subject. further testified that he was the- sole operator of the
gambling establﬂshmento'

The polloe authorltleo of the city in whlch gubgect resides
have advised that subject is %#a known bookmaker, having been arres-
ted twice by the Vice oquad for Poolselling & Bookmaklng on the
Horse Races“ ‘ ‘

After careful review of the evidence in the instant proceedlng,
I am satisfied that. subject operatea the gambling establishment as
a principal and that the crime of Poolselling and Bookmaking on the
Horse Races, to which subject pleaded gullty on January 26, 1950
involves the element of moral Luroltude° '

I recommend, therefore, that subject be.advised that, in ohe
opinion of the Director, he has been convicted of a crime 1nvolv1ng
moral turpitude and that, in the opinion of the Director, any licen-
see who employs. him or permits him to be associated in-any capacity
with his bu51ness would subject his license to ‘suspension or
revocation. R.S. 33:1- 25, 26,

Clarence E, "Kremer .
Attorney° o

APPROVED: .
"ERWIN B. HOCK.
Dlreotorc'grﬁ,'-



. BULLETIN 882

15. DISQUALIFICATION - CONVICTION FOR POSSESSING AND PASSING COUNTER-
FEIT GASOLINE RATIONING STAMPS AFTER DISQUALIFICATION BECAUSE OF

A PRIOR CONVICTION REMOVED - APPLICATION TO LIFT DISQUALIFICATION
BECAUSE OF SUBSEQUENT CONVICTION GRANTED: .

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification because o
of a Conviction, Pursuant to - = ) = CONGLUSIONS
R. S. 33:1-31.2. s S s "LND ORDER

Case No. 856°

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On July 5, 1933, petitioner pleaded guilty to an indictment
charging him with grand larceny resulting from his.arrest for steal-
ing penny gum and weighing machines. The Court imposed a suspended
sentence upon hims _Qn April 11, 1942,  the statutory .disgualifica-
tion resulting from the above conviction was-removed by order of the
Commissioner of Alecoholic Beverage Contrpl. Re Case No. 202; Bulle-
tin 504; Item 1. - - S B ' :

On April 29, 1943, petitioner. was.arrested by agents of the
United States Treasury Department for possessing and passing counter-
feit gasoline rationing stamps.  Thereafter he was indicted.by a
Federal Grand Jury and pleaded guilty in a District Court .of the.
United' States to said indictment on July 19, 1943. ' As a result of
said plea he was sentenced; on November 5, 1943, to.serve s term of
two.nmonths? imprisonment, and to pay a fine ofkélO0,00nf'He served
his sentence and paid the fine. He was released from prison on.
January 5, 1944, and has no subsequent criminal record. .Petitioner
admits that he was arrested for selling counterfeit.gasoline coupons
and, under the circumstances of this:case, I find thet the crime
involved moral turpitude- - L

: At all times herein mentioned, ‘petitioner was employed as a
watchman by a municipality in New Jersey, .except that after the
previous order removing disqualification was entered on-April 11,
1942, he was employed for a short time as-a pert-time salesman by a
plenary retail distribution licensee. At the hearing herein he tes-
tified that he has not. been employed; by any licensee since his arrest
on April 29, 1943. R : '

L county official and two munjcipal officials testified that
they have known petitioner for at least ten years and that since
January 1944 he has been law-abiding. : : : ‘

This 1s the first case in which application has been made to ¥
remove disqualification because of a conviction occurring after the
entry of a previous order removing disqualification. I am reluctant
to grant relief in any case in which petitioner has been convicted
of a crime subsequent to the time he obtains an order removing his
statutory disqualification because of a previous conviction. However,
in this case it appears from the evidence given by petitioner and
his character witnesses that petitionerts services as a municipal
employee have been satisfactory; that he is s married men, residing
with his family, and‘thet he is not a person with criminal tendencies.
Upon the evidence preseénted, I conclude that his association with the
alcoholic beverage industry will not be contrary to public interest.

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of July, 1950,

ORDERED that petitioner?s statutory disqualification, because of
~the convictions described herein, be and the same is hereby removed

in accordance with the provisions of R.S. 33:1-31.2.

' 4, bl 4 y/
New Jersey Siate Library é o :%" ,?:,,{,Mé




